 Issue : 4 Rev : 1
Date : 23/03/2015
Page : 1 of 41
Satellite Control
Software
TM & TC Packets
Definition
Recommendation

PL Payload [subsystem]
PSS Procedures, Specifications, Standards
PTC Parameter Type Code
PUS Packet Utilization Standard [N1]
SID Structure Identification
UTC Universal Time Coordinated
VC Virtual Channel
 Issue : 4 Rev : 1
Date : 23/03/2015
Page : 6 of 41
 Ref.: QB50-EPFL-SSC-SCS-ICD-TMTC_PD
INTRODUCTION
This document presents a recommendation of an ECSS-E-70-41A compliant TM&TC Packets
Definition for a small CubeSat mission. The resulting protocol is a tailored version of the ECSS-E-
70-41A [N1]. The full tailoring process is described in the ECSS-E-ST-70-31C [N2].
The assumed CubeSat has 5 subsystems: COM, EPS, CDMS, ADCS and Payload. The CDMS must
be able to perform on-board scheduling of telecommand release.
The CubeSat must also receive and validate large files.
It is recommended to have a basic understanding the ECSS-E-70-41A before reading this
document. The first chapters of the standard provide a good understanding of the general terms and
concepts used here. For each service, it provides the full concept behind it. In addition, it is also
interesting to compare the full untailored version of the services specification with their resulting
tailored version presented in this document; leading to a better understanding of the tailoring
process.
 Issue : 4 Rev : 1
Date : 23/03/2015
Page : 7 of 41
 Ref.: QB50-EPFL-SSC-SCS-ICD-TMTC_PD
1 CONVENTIONS
1.1 Unsigned Integer values format convention
Hexadecimal values are always prefixed by the two characters "0x". Example 0x8000 is equal to the
decimal value 32768.
1.2 Bit/Octet Numbering Convention
The following convention is used to identify each bit in a forward-justified N-bit field.
The first bit in the field to be transmitted (i.e. the most left-justified bit when drawing a figure) is
defined to be "BIT 0"; the following bit is called "Bit 1" and so on up to "Bit N-1".
When the field is used to express a binary value (such as an integer), the Most Significant Bit (MSB)
shall be the first transmitted bit of the field (i.e. "Bit 0"), i.e. in big-endian format.
An octet (i.e. a byte) is 8-bits length.
A short word is 16-bits length (i.e. 2 octets).
A word is 32-bits length (i.e. 4 octets).
A long word is 64-bits length (i.e. 8 octets)
The above convention for identifying a bit is also used for identifying each octet in a forward-
ordered N-octet field.
N-Bit Data Field
Bit 0 Bit N - 1
MSB
N-octets Data Field
Most Significant Octet
Octet 0 Octet 1 Octet N-1
 Issue : 4 Rev : 1
Date : 23/03/2015
Page : 8 of 41
 Ref.: QB50-EPFL-SSC-SCS-ICD-TMTC_PD
2 PACKET STRUCTURE
All telecommand and telemetry packets shall confirm to the structure defined in ECSS-E-70-41A
[N1]. Where applicable, optional fields and values for unneeded features for a small mission have
been left out; exact parameter formats have been fixed.
2.1 Telecommand Packet Data Field Structure
2.1.1 CCSDS Header
Packet Header (48 Bits) Packet Data Field (Variable)
Packet ID Packet Sequence